
VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE
Report for the Village 

SUBJECT: SUBMITTED BY:

Contract Amendment – Parking Deck Maintenance Design and 
Construction Engineering Services

Andy Sikich
Public Works Director

SYNOPSIS

A resolution has been prepared authorizing an amendment to a professional services contract with Walker 
Consultants, of Hoffman Estates, IL, for design and construction engineering related to maintenance 
improvements to the downtown parking deck, in an amount not to exceed $16,800, which includes a 20% 
contingency.

STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT

The goals for 2021 to 2023 include Top Quality Infrastructure.

FISCAL IMPACT

The FY22 Parking Fund budget includes $260,000 for parking deck maintenance.

RECOMMENDATION

Approval on the July 5, 2022 Consent Agenda.

BACKGROUND

A Request for Qualifications (RFQ) for parking deck consulting firms was advertised on November 17, 2021 
and five firms responded. Staff determined that Walker Consultants had the best combination of staff 
experience and project approach. In February 2022, the Village entered into a contract with Walker 
Consultants in the amount of $7,900, to develop a detailed condition assessment and five-year maintenance 
plan for the parking deck. 

Walker Consultants completed the condition assessment, which identified several maintenance needs to be 
addressed in 2022. Engineering services are now required to develop a bid package and perform construction 
observation of the work to be performed this year. Walker Consultants is in the best position to perform the 
design and construction observation services based upon their work on the condition assessment, which they 
completed on time and on budget. This amendment will bring the new total contract not-to-exceed amount to 
$24,700.

ATTACHMENTS

Resolution
Contract Amendment Documents

7/5/20227/5/20227/5/2022

RES 2022-9513 Page 1 of 24



RESOLUTION NO.          

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AN 
AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 
AND WALKER CONSULTANTS 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Village Council of the Village of Downers Grove, DuPage County, 

Illinois, as follows:

1. That the form and substance of a certain Amendment (the "Agreement"), between the 

Village of Downers Grove (the "Village") and Walker Consultants (the "Consultant"), for engineering 

services related to maintenance improvements to the downtown parking deck, as set forth in the form of 

the Agreement submitted to this meeting with the recommendation of the Village Manager, is hereby 

approved.

2. That the Village Manager and Village Clerk are hereby respectively authorized and 

directed for and on behalf of the Village to execute, attest, seal and deliver the Agreement, substantially in 

the form approved in the foregoing paragraph of this Resolution, together with such changes as the 

Manager shall deem necessary.

3. That the proper officials, agents and employees of the Village are hereby authorized and 

directed to take such further action as they may deem necessary or appropriate to perform all obligations 

and commitments of the Village in accordance with the provisions of the Agreement.

4. That all resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict with the provisions of this 

Resolution are hereby repealed.

5. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage as 

provided by law.

                                                             
Mayor

Passed:
Attest:                                                    
                Village Clerk

1\mw\res.22Pkg Deck Impv K-AMD

RES 2022-9513 Page 2 of 24



RES 2022-9513 Page 3 of 24



2895 Greenspoint Parkway, Suite 600 

Hoffman Estates, IL 60169 

847.697.2640   walkerconsultants.com 

 

U:\RRG-Proposal\2022\CHI\PRO 052722 - CityofDownersGrove - Tuman - PSCDCA_9413.10.docx 

 

 

May 27, 2022 

 

Mr. Mike Tuman, PE, PTOE 

Transportation Manager 

Village of Downers Grove 

5105 Walnut Avenue 

Downers Grove, IL 60515 

 

Re: Proposal for 2022 Maintenance Repair Program 

Village of Downers Grove Parking Structure 

Downers Grove, Illinois 

 

Dear Mr. Tuman:  

At your request, we are pleased to submit this proposal for professional engineering services related to 

preparation of bid documents and observation during construction associated with the maintenance repairs to 

the Downers Grove Parking Structure. 

Walker Consultants has a staff of more than 75 engineers and technicians nationwide that specializes in the 

restoration of parking structures, plazas, stadiums, building façades, and specialty concrete structures.  Major 

services provided to our clients include condition assessments, structure evaluations, building code compliance 

review, lifecycle cost analyses, repair design, and construction administration services.  We pride ourselves in 

having provided clients with creative and practical solutions on over 1,500 major restoration projects.  Our proven 

commitment to meeting clients’ needs has resulted in over 85% of our work being received from repeat clients.  

We look forward to this opportunity of working with you again. 

Project Background 

In May 2022, Walker performed a Condition Assessment of the parking structure and issued a report with our 

findings and recommendations.  The report recommended budgeting approximately $115,000 for repairs in 2022.  

This proposal is for engineering services associated with the specific scope of repairs recommended in our report 

for the parking structure. 

 

RES 2022-9513 Page 4 of 24



Proposal for 2022 Maintenance Repair Program 

Village of Downers Grove Parking Structure 

May 27, 2022 

   
 2 

Scope of Services 

Phase II – Construction Document Preparation 

1. Prepare Construction Documents to implement the repairs identified during our condition assessment 

report.  We anticipate designing repair details and/or work item descriptions, as well as, preparing 

Construction Specifications for the following repair items that are listed as follows: 

a. 5 separate repair items for partial depth Concrete Repairs: Floors, ceilings, columns, walls, and 

grout pockets. 

b. Repair damaged bumper walls, one on the second level and one on the fourth level. 

c. 7 separate repair items for Waterproofing Repairs: Replacement of construction, cove, vertical,  

rout and seal slab cracks, replacement of existing crack sealant, installation of a traffic bearing 

waterproofing membrane at construction joints, and application of an elastomeric coating on 

columns on the top level. 

d. 9 separate repair items for the Miscellaneous Maintenance Repairs: Pressure wash slab-on-grade, 

clean drain lines and piping, replacement of isolated sprinkler line piping, replace broken drain 

grates, installation of door sweeps, replacement of door hardware, replacement of wall 

counterflashing, clean and paint doors and frames and to clean and paint bollards. 

2. The Construction Documents will consist of drawings, details, and technical specifications.  This set of 

drawings will contain a General Notes sheet that will list the required material specifications, plan view 

sheets, section cuts, and restoration detail sheets, as required, for the repairs listed above. The technical 

specifications will provide detailed information on each of the work items and materials to be used in the 

repairs.  The Construction Specifications will be in CSI format, modified to meet the project needs.  

Drawings will be in AutoCAD format. 

3. Prepare Instructions to Bidders and a set of General Conditions that include site-specific instructions and 

special requirements with respect to minimizing disruption to the parking area.  

4. Conduct a pre-bid conference at the project site to review the scope of work and to answer questions 

related to the Construction Documents.  Issue addendum to the construction documents, as needed.  

(1 site visit) 

5. Assist in the evaluation of the bids and selection of the winning contractor if requested. 

Phase III – Engineering Services During Construction (up to 6 site visits) 

1. Conduct a preconstruction conference at the site to review each work item, quality control, and phasing 

of the repair work to be performed with the selected Contractor. (1 site visit) 

2. Review shop drawings, submittals, test results, and material sample submittals as applicable for general 

conformance with the intent of the design documents. 

3. Review and approve (if appropriate) pay requests, change orders, and materials testing reports submitted 

by the Contractor and testing agency. 

RES 2022-9513 Page 5 of 24



Proposal for 2022 Maintenance Repair Program 

Village of Downers Grove Parking Structure 

May 27, 2022 

   
 3 

4. Perform part-time on-site construction observation (site visits) of repair work and furnish a field report to 

the Owner for each site visit performed.  We anticipate that the repairs can be completed within a two to 

three-month construction period and have included up to four (4) site visits to observe the repairs. 

5. Participate in bi-weekly or monthly project progress meetings via conference call or in person when 

coordinated with a site visit. 

6. Coordinate with the Owner and Contractor during repair work to help resolve technical or design issues 

that may arise during the construction related to the scope of work. 

7. Perform a punch-list walkthrough and prepare a document outlining visible items requiring correction at 

Substantial Completion of the project. (1 site visit) 

Limitations 

As stated in the above Scope of Services, the assessment is based on visual observations and limited testing of the 

existing conditions. Our observations may not discover or disclose latent conditions without performing more 

invasive testing. More detailed and invasive testing can be provided by Walker as an additional service upon 

written request from Client. 

Americans with Disabilities Act 

A review of the facility for Building Code compliance and compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act 

(ADA) requirements is not part of the scope of work. However, it should be noted that whenever significant 

repair, rehabilitation, or restoration is undertaken in an existing structure, ADA design requirements may become 

applicable if there are currently unmet ADA requirements. 

Schedule 

We will provide a detailed design schedule upon your authorization to proceed.  We suggest the following 

allowances for scheduling the design work and actual repairs: 

Phase II – Construction Document Preparation 2  to    5 weeks 

 Bidding, Negotiating, and Contract Approval 2  to    4 weeks 

Phase III – Construction Repairs 10  to  12 weeks 

Professional Fees 

Phase II services will be performed on a lump sum basis including expenses and Phase III services on an hourly fee 

plus expenses basis.  Additional services, if required and authorized, will be provided on an hourly fee plus 

reimbursable expenses basis or on mutually agreed to lump sum amounts. 

  

RES 2022-9513 Page 6 of 24



Proposal for 2022 Maintenance Repair Program 

Village of Downers Grove Parking Structure 

May 27, 2022 

   
 4 

We propose to provide the professional services described in the Scope of Services as follows: 

Phase Proposed Fee 
Estimated 

Expenses 

Phase II –  Construction Document Preparation (Lump Sum)  $ 7,700.00 ----- 

Phase III –  Engineering Services During Construction 

(up to 6 site visits, Hourly plus Reimbursable Expenses) 
 $ 6,000.00  $ 300.00 

Total Fee Proposed  $ 13,700.00  $ 300.00 

 

Reimbursable expenses will be billed at 1.15 times the cost of travel and living expenses, rental of specialized 

equipment, photographs and renderings, document reproduction, postage and delivery costs, additional service 

consultants, and other project related expenses. 

Walker is dedicated to providing our clients with engineering services that meet project requirements.  To meet 

this goal, we are available to review this proposal with you at your convenience and adapt the work scope as 

deemed necessary. 

We appreciate this opportunity to present our services to you and hope we may hear favorably from you. 

Respectfully submitted, 

WALKER CONSULTANTS 

 

 

 

John S. Morgan, III Daniel E. Moser, P.E., S.E., FPTI 

Restoration Consultant Vice President/Director of Forensics, Restoration and 

 Building 

JSM:DEM:cgm 

Enclosures  2022 Standard Billing Rates 

  

RES 2022-9513 Page 7 of 24



Proposal for 2022 Maintenance Repair Program 

Village of Downers Grove Parking Structure 

May 27, 2022 

   
 5 

Authorization 

Trusting that this meets with your approval, we ask that you sign in the space below to acknowledge your 

acceptance of the terms contained herein, and to confirm your authorization for us to proceed. Please return one 

signed original of this agreement for our records. 

Village of Downers Grove 

Parking Structure 2022 Maintenance Repair Program 

Accepted by (Signature)  

Printed Name  

Title  

Date  

  

RES 2022-9513 Page 8 of 24



Proposal for 2022 Maintenance Repair Program 

Village of Downers Grove Parking Structure 

May 27, 2022 

   
 6 

2022 Standard Billing Rates for Basic Services 

 

Senior Vice President  .................................................................................................................................... $315 

Vice President ................................................................................................................................................ $285 

Principal/Director ........................................................................................................................................... $265 

Senior Project Manager/Senior Consultant  .................................................................................................. $255 

Project Manager/Consultant.......................................................................................................................... $220 

Senior Engineer/Senior Architect  .................................................................................................................. $215 

Engineer/Architect ......................................................................................................................................... $190 

Analyst/Planner/Specialist  ............................................................................................................................ $180 

Assistant Project Manager/Assistant Consultant ........................................................................................... $180 

Designer ......................................................................................................................................................... $180 

Senior Technician ........................................................................................................................................... $165 

Technician ...................................................................................................................................................... $150 

Senior Administrative Assistant/Business Manager ....................................................................................... $125 

Administrative Assistant ................................................................................................................................ $105 

 

Subject to annual adjustment on January 1 each year. 

 

RES 2022-9513 Page 9 of 24



RES 2022-9513 Page 10 of 24



RES 2022-9513 Page 11 of 24



RES 2022-9513 Page 12 of 24



RES 2022-9513 Page 13 of 24



RES 2022-9513 Page 14 of 24



RES 2022-9513 Page 15 of 24



RES 2022-9513 Page 16 of 24



RES 2022-9513 Page 17 of 24



RES 2022-9513 Page 18 of 24



RES 2022-9513 Page 19 of 24



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
u:\rrg-proposal\2022\chi\pro013122-cityofdownersgrove-tuman-psamp_9413rev.docx 

2895 Greenspoint Parkway, Suite 600

Hoffman Estates, IL 60169

847.697.2640

walkerconsultants.com

January 31, 2022 

Revised February 14, 2022 

 

 

Mr. Mike Tuman, PE, PTOE 

Transportation Manager 

Village of Downers Grove 

5101 Walnut Avenue 

Downers Grove, IL 60515 

 

 

Re: Proposal for Downers Grove Parking Structure 

Condition Assessment and Asset Management Plan (AMP) 

Downers Grove, Illinois 

 

 

Dear Mr. Tuman: 

 

At your request, Walker Consultants is pleased to submit this proposal for professional engineering services 

required to perform a Condition Assessment and Asset Management Plan (AMP) for the Village of Downers 

Grove Parking Structure located at 5159 Mochel Drive in Downers Grove, Illinois. 

 

Walker Consultants has a staff of more than 75 engineers and technicians nationwide that specializes in the 

restoration of parking structures, plazas, stadiums, building façades, and specialty concrete structures.  Major 

services provided to our clients include condition assessments, structure evaluations, building code compliance 

review, lifecycle cost analyses, repair design, and construction administration services.  We pride ourselves in 

having provided clients with creative and practical solutions on thousands of major restoration projects.  Our 

proven commitment to meeting clients’ needs has resulted in over 85% of our work being received from repeat 

clients. 

 

 

PROJECT BACKGROUND 

 

Constructed around 2004, the Parking Structure is a 5-level, 3-bay wide, cast-in-place, post-tensioned concrete 

parking structure, providing approximately 780 parking spaces.  The parking structure measures approximately 

280 feet in the east-west direction and approximately 190 feet in the north-south direction.  Approximately 

$100k worth of maintenance repairs were completed to the structure in 2017 and 2018.  It is our understanding 

that the structure is again in need of maintenance repairs, and as a result, you would like Walker to perform an 

updated condition assessment of the parking structure to plan for current and future maintenance needs for the 

next 5 years.   

 

 

  

RES 2022-9513 Page 20 of 24



Mr. Mike Tuman 

Proposal for City of Downers Grove Parking Structure 

Condition Assessment and Asset Management Plan 

January 31, 2022 

Revised February 14, 2022 

Page 2 

 

 

 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 

 

The following is our Scope of Services: 

 

 

PHASE I – CONDITION ASSESSMENT AND REPORTING 

 

The Phase I deliverables will include a PDF report that will focus on the current condition of the structure, a 

program to implement needed conceptual repairs, and our opinion of probable costs for the recommended 

repairs. 

 

TASK I – CONDITION ASSESSMENT 

 

An appropriately targeted and cost-effective restoration program will be built around a sound condition 

assessment of the Parking Structure. A condition assessment will identify the existence, nature, and general 

extent of the distress in various elements of the structure.  The restoration program will be developed utilizing a 

visual review and limited non-destructive testing methods, and the program will identify and prioritize repairs 

for the structure. 

 

The work will specifically include the following: 

 

1. Review existing drawings, specifications, and previous reports made available to us.  We intend to use 

the existing drawings as our background drawings for our field survey. 

2. Perform an assessment of the parking structure to document the physical condition of representative 

structural elements.  This will consist of visual observation in readily accessible exterior areas with 

selective hammer sounding of the following representative elements: 

a. Floors, columns, beams, walls, ceilings, and other exterior structural elements. The visual review 

will document representative noticeable distress such as cracks, leaks, spalls, scaling, joint 

deterioration, and other similar adverse conditions.  In addition to documenting the nature of 

noticeable adverse conditions, this review will be utilized to quantify the conditions for 

formulating our opinion of cost. 

b. Chain drag readily available representative portions of supported floor surfaces to detect concrete 

delaminations. 

c. Visual review of representative exterior façade elements and stairs. 

d. Visual review of exposed floor drains and exposed floor drain piping. 

e. Visual review of the slab-on-grade level parking area. 

3. Our proposal excludes the following elements: Elevators, fire suppression systems, lighting, and security 

controls.   

 

 

 

RES 2022-9513 Page 21 of 24



Mr. Mike Tuman 

Proposal for City of Downers Grove Parking Structure 

Condition Assessment and Asset Management Plan 

January 31, 2022 

Revised February 14, 2022 

Page 3 

 

 

 

TASK II – ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN 

 

1. Using the information acquired in Task 1, prepare a 5-year Asset Management Plan for the parking 

structure.  The plan will identify anticipated repair and maintenance requirements, their relative 

priorities, and our opinion of probable cost.  This plan will assist in budgeting work and will be a tool for 

use in planning work in the structure over the next five years. 

TASK III – REPORTING 

 

1. Compile and analyze field examination materials to generate conceptual repair recommendations and 

our opinion of probable cost of recommended repairs. 

2. We will notify you immediately if our observations should happen to identify items that require 

immediate attention to allow continued safe use of the parking structure.  We will also recommend any 

additional evaluation, if required, based on observed deterioration. 

3. Provide our report in PDF format to summarize our observations, findings, and conceptual repair 

recommendations for the structure.  Our report will: 

a. Identify immediate conceptual repairs/conceptual shoring areas to structural elements to 

maintain serviceability. 

b. Recommend conceptual repair solutions for the identified problems and provide an opinion of 

probable cost. 

c. Tabulation of the multi-year repair program, established in Task II, to illustrate a 5-year budget 

forecast. 

d. Identify the need (if any) for other structural evaluation, field investigations, shoring design, 

and/or studies that may be required to develop or implement the restoration program. 

4. Have a conference call with you to review our report, recommendations, and opinion of probable 

construction costs, if requested. 

 

Following the Phase I Condition Assessment and Reporting services we will be glad to provide a separate 

proposal for the following additional services to implement the recommended conceptual repairs, once the type 

and scope of those repairs are known. 

 

 

LIMITATIONS 

 

The proposed assessment will be based on visual observations and limited testing of the existing conditions.  The 

observations may not discover or disclose latent conditions without performing more invasive testing.  More 

detailed and invasive testing can be provided by Walker as an additional service upon written request from 

Client. 

 

A review of the facility for Building Code compliance and compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act 

(ADA) requirements is not part of the scope of work.  However, it should be noted that whenever significant 

RES 2022-9513 Page 22 of 24



Mr. Mike Tuman 

Proposal for City of Downers Grove Parking Structure 

Condition Assessment and Asset Management Plan 

January 31, 2022 

Revised February 14, 2022 

Page 4 

 

 

 

repair, rehabilitation, or restoration is undertaken in an existing structure, ADA design requirements may 

become applicable if there are currently unmet ADA requirements. 

 

 

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING FEES AND EXPENSES 

 

We propose to provide the professional services described above for a lump sum fee plus reimbursable 

expenses as summarized below: 

 

PHASE 
ENGINEERING 

FEE 

ESTIMATED 

EXPENSES 

Phase I – Condition Assessment and Reporting (Lump Sum)  $ 7,800.00  $ 100.00 

 TOTAL FEE PROPOSED  $ 7,800.00  $ 100.00 

 

 

PROJECT SCHEDULE 

 

To accomplish this goal, we are prepared to have the assessment completed within two (2) to three (3) weeks 

after receiving your authorization to proceed and estimate four (4) to five (5) additional weeks to complete the 

Condition Assessment Report. 

 

Walker is dedicated to providing our clients with engineering services that meet project requirements.  To meet 

this goal, we are available to review this proposal with you at your convenience and adapt the work scope as 

deemed necessary. 

 

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service and look forward to working with you. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

Walker Consultants 

 

 

 

John S. Morgan, III Diego F. Romero, PhD, PE, SE 

Restoration Consultant Principal – Building Envelope, Forensics & Restoration 

 

JSM:DFR:cgm  

RES 2022-9513 Page 23 of 24



Mr. Mike Tuman 

Proposal for City of Downers Grove Parking Structure 

Condition Assessment and Asset Management Plan 

January 31, 2022 

Revised February 14, 2022 

Page 5 

 

 

 

AUTHORIZATION 

 

Trusting that this proposal meets with your approval, we ask that you sign in the space below to acknowledge 

your acceptance of the terms contained herein and to confirm your authorization for us to proceed.  Please 

return one signed copy of this agreement for our records. 

 

 

VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 

PARKING STRUCTURE CONDITION ASSESSMENT AND ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN 

 

Accepted by (Signature) 

 

 

Printed Name 

 

 

Title 

 

 

Date 

 

 

RES 2022-9513 Page 24 of 24


	tmpF3C5.tmp
	contract amendment Walker 6-14-22 - Walker Signed
	PRO 052722 - CityofDownersGrove - Tuman - PSCDCA_9413.10


